A financial analysis was completed identifying the cost to complete the diesel
conversion to electric post ICIP funding

Staff completed a financial analysis identifying future operating and capital costs to
complete the transition of buses from diesel to electric beyond ICIP funding. Staff
compared the three scenarios as it relates to future impacts to capital and operating
budgets:

 Scenario 1 – Once ICIP funding is completely depleted, purchase
replacement and expansion diesel buses while replacing existing electric
buses with electric buses (100% fleet electrification will not be achieved)

 Scenario 2 – Budget and purchase all future replacement and growth buses
at a 50% diesel and 50% electric rate (100% fleet electrification will occur
beyond 2050)

 Scenario 3 – Electrify the entire fleet (100% fleet electrification planned to be
achieved by 2036)

Table 1 below identifies the long-term capital and tax levy impacts of the three
scenarios above:

Table 1: Long-term battery electric bus purchase capital tax levy impact
scenarios

2025 – 2050 Estimated Costs (millions)

Scenarios Total Capital
Cost

Average Annual
Tax Levy Impact ($)

Average Annual Tax
Levy Impact (%)

Scenario 1 – Diesel $500 $1.8 0.70%

Scenario 2 – 50%
diesel / 50% electric

$731 $2.2 0.84%

Scenario 3 – 100%
electric

$963 $2.4 0.94%

The incremental capital cost (difference between Scenario 1 and Scenario 3) to
replace the remaining diesel buses beyond the approved ICIP funding would put
additional pressures of up to $463 million on the town’s funding sources (capital
reserve, equipment reserve, and DCs).

SUBJECT: Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP) funding program update – Battery
Electric Buses purchase update

Page 6 of 7

__________________________________________________________________________________________

The incremental annual operating cost of one electric conventional bus instead of a